Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview
and Scrutiny Committee
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 6 July 2021
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL
There is very limited space for press and public to physically attend this meeting due
to social distancing requirements. We advise anyone wishing to physically attend to
book a seat in advance via direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk to ensure a place.
Arrangements have been made for the press and public to watch the meeting live via
the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
Membership:
Councillors Alex Anderson (Chair), David Van Day (Vice-Chair), Tom Kelly,
Martin Kerin, Graham Snell and Lee Watson
Substitutes:
Councillors Qaisar Abbas, Adam Carter, Colin Churchman and Maureen Pearce

Agenda
Open to Public and Press
Page
1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Minutes
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning,
Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting
held on 9 February 2021.

3.

Items of Urgent Business
To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

5 - 14

4.

Declaration of Interests

5.

Approval of Naming & Numbering of Streets and Highway
Assets Policy

15 - 36

6.

Highways Street Lighting Central Management System

37 - 42

7.

Grays South: Delivering the Pedestrian Underpass – Project
Progress

43 - 52

8.

Grays South: Delivering the Pedestrian Underpass – Land
Assembly

53 - 70

9.

Parking Policy and Strategy and Parking Design & Development
Standards

71 - 174

10.

Flooding in Thurrock – January 2021

175 - 186

11.

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny
Committee Work Programme 2021/2022

187 - 188

As part of the Work Programme item, De
[...]
ts heritage and excited by
its diverse opportunities and future.

1.

2.

3.

People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and
stay


High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time



Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups
to work together to improve health and wellbeing



Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger
together

Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future


Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places



Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in



Fewer public buildings with better services

Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations


Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local
economy



Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all



Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4

Agenda Item 2
Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and
Scrutiny Committee held on 9 February 2021 at 7.00 pm
Present:

Councillors John Allen (Chair), David Van Day (Vice-Chair),
Alex Anderson, Oliver Gerrish, Martin Kerin and David Potter

In attendance:

Andrew Millard, Director of Place
Anna Eastgate, Assistant Director of Lower Thames Crossing
and Place Delivery
Gerard McCleave, Assistant Director for Economic Growth &
Partnerships
Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and
Public Protection
Mat Kiely, Transportation Services Strategic Lead
Stephen Taylor, Strategic Lead for Economic Development
Peter Wright, Strategic Lead of Highways and Infrastructure
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being
live streamed to the Council’s online webcast channel.
31.

Minutes
The minutes of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny
Committee held on 8 December 2020 were approved as a true and correct
record.

32.

Items of Urgent Business
There were no items of urgent business.

33.

Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

34.

Active Travel Tranche 2
The Assistant Director for Planning, Transport and Public Protection
presented the report to the committee and in doing so highlighted that the
government had provided funding to enable local authorities to deliver walking
and cycling improvements, to encourage and enable sustainable travel for
shorter journeys. He continued by explaining the government had confirmed
Thurrock’s allocation for the national active travel fund was £690,000.
Members then heard from the Strategic Lead for Transport Services who
explained the funding was to be used to support, encourage and enhance
walking and cycling routes across the borough and to engage with local

Page 5

communities and key stakeholders during consultations which would inform
the development and delivery of proposed schemes which local people could
then endorse.
He continued by advising Members that the active travel fund was to continue
supporting the ongoing delivery of the Tilbury cycle Hub which acted as a
focus point and further supported the enabling of walking and cycling within
the borough. The Committee were further advised that the Department of
Transport had requested the Council commit to developing, prioritising and
delivering proposals from the list of schemes and initiatives which were put
forward when applying for the funding. The proposed schemes included not
only the Tilbury Cycle Hub but signalised crossing on the A128 and also
enhancements of cycle, parking and signage for cyclists and pedestrians
across the borough.
Chair of the Committee thanked officers for the report and enquired as to
when the implementation date for the scheme relating to the A128 was due.
Officers explained consultation to be undertaken, if this was an agree
[...]
ouncillor Allen Chair of the Committee stated that he would like officers to
answer the following question in relation to the new home targets within the
Local Plan, he continued by stating if Thurrock were unable to build and
develop the required housing then the Government through the National
Planning Policy could tell the Authority where they should be developing for
housing purposes.
Question 1. Who was halting the development of local homes?
Question 2. The Government’s target was to produce 1058 homes in the last
3 years, the Council had completed 580, this was only 59% of the overall
target. Were officers aware of any identified sites to be developed for
housing?
The Director of Place confirmed a report on the Local Plan would be
presented to the Committee at the first meeting of the new municipal year and
would respond to the Chair’s questions in writing as requested.
Members also sought that the following reports be included onto the
Committees work programme:



Update on the A13 Widening Project
Backing Thurrock: A roadmap for economic recovery, resilience and
an return to growth

RESOLVED:
That the Work Programme be updated as per Members suggestions.

The meeting finished at 10.15 pm
Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Page 13

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 14

Agenda Item 5


ITEM: 5

6 July 2021

Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and
Scrutiny Committee
Approval of Naming & Numbering of Streets and Highway
Assets Policy
Wards and communities affected:

Key Decision:

All

Non Key

Report of: Peter Wright, Strategic Lead – Highways Infrastructure
Accountable Assistant Director: Julie Nelder, Assistant Director – Highways,
Fleet and Logistics.
Accountable Director: Julie Rogers, Director of Public Realm
This report is Public
Executive Summary
Thurrock Council has a statutory obligation to administrate the process for Street
Naming and numbering (SNN). There is a long established process in place and
currently adhered to, but it is not contained within a policy. This report therefore
seeks to formalise the process and take the opportunity to include a process for the
naming of roads after individuals. This Policy sets out the process and guidelines to
formalise it.

1.

Recommendations:

1.1

That Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny
Committee note the above named Policy and processes contained
therein for implementation and recommend to Cabinet for approval.

2.

Introduction and Background

2.1

Thurrock Council is responsible for the administration of the Street Naming
and numbering process to ensure all properties within the borough are
officially addressed. With the address of a property becoming ever more a
very important issue, organisations such as Royal Mail, the Emergency
Services and the ever increasing delivery companies require an efficient and
accurate means of locating and referencing properties.

Page 15



2.2

As the highway authority, we have the statutory obligation to create official
addresses for every residential and commercial property within the borough
ensuring all properties have a verified street name and number.

2.3

There is an established process in place already for the naming and
numbering of streets which was approved many years back by the previously
formed Environmental Services Committee. This Policy sets out that process
and in addition, includes a process for naming highway assets, should we
receive requests of this nature in the future. Furthermore, requests are
periodically received for streets to be named in memory of a deceased person
and the Policy acknowledges the importance and the need for such requests
to be carefully considered and appropriately processed.

2.4

Within this policy there is also the ability, if required, to enable the council to
formally name and register highway assets such as bridges, and roundabouts.

2.5

The Policy will be administered by the Highways Infrastructure Team and the
procedure and key decisions relating to the naming of Highway Assets will be
referred to the Portfolio Holder for Highways and Transportation for discussion
and then Cabinet for approval of the recommendation made, as set within
Appendix 4 of the Policy.

3.

Reasons for Recommendation

3.1

Thurrock has a statutory obligation for the administration of street naming and
numbering and therefore this Policy provides a framework in which we can
manage applications ensuring the appropriateness and suitability of
applications. Whilst the process of naming and numbering new developments
is long established, the Policy brings that process together along with a newly
formed process of naming structures and other highway assets.

4.

Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

4.1

Consultation has taken place with the Cabinet Member for Highways and
Transportation.

5.

Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community
impact

5.1

This report and recommendations allows us to add value and sense of
ownership for residents and businesses where they live by formalising a
Policy that allows us to name roads and assets in a respectful and relatable
way.

Page 16



6.

Implications

6.1

Financial
Implications verified by:

Laura Last
Senior Management Accountant

There are no financial implications generated by the approval of this Policy.
Charging arrangements are contained in the Council’s Fees and Charges
approved by Cabinet.
6.2

Legal
Implications verified by:

Tim Hallam
Deputy Head of Legal and Deputy Monitoring
Officer

The process set out within the policy complies with the statutory process.
6.3

Diversity and Equality
Implications verified by:

Becky Lee
Team Manager - Community Development and
Equalities

There are no diversity and equality implications relating to this report.

6.4

Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability,
Crime 
[...]
uent award of a contract to install a Central
Management System for Highways Street lighting.

2.

Introduction and Background

2.1

A Capital bid was awarded for the installation of a Highways Street Lighting
Central Management System (CMS). The web based system will allow for
approximately 21,000 street lighting assets to be dynamically controlled in real
time.

Page 37



2.2

The bid includes the provision of the installation of seven base stations which
will interact with the existing street lighting infrastructure, enabling us to
monitor and adapt lighting levels across the borough.

2.3

The project will generate future energy and CO2 savings as the majority of our
lighting assets can be remotely controlled and monitored. The project will
generate financial savings through a reduction in maintenance costs such as
reduced call outs to faults that have been misreported by members of the
public. The system will also reduce the number of vehicle journeys that would
otherwise be made to attend to some of the reported faults. A CMS will
remove the requirement for night time scouting operations which are currently
undertaken 3 times a year to identify any street lighting faults before they are
reported.

3.

Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1

In 2020/21 the street lighting team received over 680 customer enquiries
online and attended over 900 maintenance faults. With the CMS system,
faults are automatically registered in real time which should reduce fault
reports and complaints from being raised by residents.

3.2

The CMS will help the Council to reduce its CO2 emissions by approximately
1,524,000 kg (1,524 tonnes) annually, which is a total reduction over 20 years
of 30,469,000 kg (30,469 tonnes). This is the equivalent of taking 1,064 cars
off the road. This will be achieved by reduced attendance to faults which can
be actioned remotely, reduce attendance by the Contractor to misreports,
reduce vehicle movements on night time scouting activities, plus
[...]
powers decision makers can be confident in the
deliverability of the scheme.

1.

Recommendation(s)

1.1

The Committee is asked to comment on the recommendations below
that will be put to Cabinet for approval.

Page 43



a. Endorse the next steps in the programme for the project.
b. Delegate to the Corporate Director of Resources and Place
Delivery, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for
Regeneration and External Affairs, the procurement for the next
contract stages set out in the programme
c. Approve the latest iteration of the cost plan, inc paragraphs 3.8
and 3.9 and note the efforts made to continue to drive cost
efficiency.
2.

Introduction and Background

2.1.

Members will be aware of the safety concerns related to the level crossing in
Grays and of the way in which the gate closures create a barrier to movement
between the town centre and the southern side of the level crossing towards
the riverfront. In response to these issues, in July 2013 Cabinet agreed to
work up a scheme to replace the level crossing with a high quality pedestrian
underpass. Since then Cabinet has been kept informed of progress as below:
 April 2017 – Agreement of a joint delivery approach with Network Rail,
a funding strategy and a land assembly strategy.
 July 2020 – Approval in principle of the design output from the delivery
agreement with Network Rail and selection of Option C – the Plaza as
the preferred option.

2.2.

The most recent report highlighted that the forecast costs were significantly in
excess of the approved budget. An approach to cost mitigation was set out
and it was noted that the next iteration of the cost plan would be reported to
Cabinet once available. The following sections of this report describe the
further design work, the output of the latest cost plan and outline the next
steps required to continue progressing the delivery of the project.

3.

Issues, Options and Analysis of Options
Delivery Programme

3.1.

The project continues to follow the N
[...]
n affected owners have been contacted as described in this report, some
are engaging with our advisers with a view to a negotiated sale of their interest,
others have not engaged. Land assembly is a time critical element of delivery. While
officers and the consultant team will continue to seek agreed purchases of land and
rights, compulsory purchase may be required and can take around 18 months to
complete if full process (including a public inquiry) is needed. This report therefore
seeks authority to use the Council’s powers of compulsory purchase in the event
agreed purchase of all land and rights necessary is not possible for the delivery of
the project. This report also seeks approval for the appropriation of land owned by
the Council for the delivery of the project.
Deliverability depends on cost and available budget. These are addressed in detail in
two other reports on the Cabinet’s agenda;
a. Capital Programme Update, which reviews the Capital Programme and
funding for projects including this project; and
b. Grays South: Delivering the Pedestrian Underpass – Project Progress,
which sets out the project costs and budget and the next steps to design
and construction.

Page 53



1.

Recommendation(s)
1.1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members are asked to endorse
the approach to land assembly set out in this report in including
the use of the Council’s powers of Compulsory Purchase and land
appropriation.

2.

Introduction and Background

2.1

This report focusses on the land assembly exercise required for delivery of
the underpass and associated development. It should be read in conjunction
with two other reports on the Cabinets agenda;
a. Capital Programme Update, which reviews the Capital Programme and
funding for projects including this project; and
b. Grays South: Delivering the Pedestrian Underpass – Project Progress,
which sets out the project costs and budget and the next steps to design
and construction.

2.2

Members will be aware of the safety con

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and
Scrutiny Committee held on 6 July 2021 at 7.00 pm
Present:

Councillors Alex Anderson (Chair), David Van Day (Vice-Chair),
Tom Kelly, Martin Kerin, Graham Snell and Lee Watson

In attendance:

Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and
Public Protection
Rebecca Ellsmore, Strategic Lead Regeneration
Peter Wright, Strategic Lead of Highways and Infrastructure
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being
recorded, and live-streamed onto the Council’s website.
The Chair addressed the Committee explaining there were technical issues and
passed over to Democratic Services to explain the situation. The Senior Democratic
Services Officer explained unfortunately the system to enable a hybrid meeting was
not working, this meant officers who were due to present items 9 and 10 were
unable to join the meeting. She confirmed that the system had been tested earlier
that day and was working fine. Members were advised of deferring the items to the
next meeting in October or should they wish they could have an extraordinary
meeting. The Chair suggested to go ahead with an extraordinary meeting and for
Officers to contact Members with suggested dates.
1.

Minutes
The minutes of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny
Committee held on 9 February 2021 were approved as a true and correct
record.

2.

Items of Urgent Business
There were no items of urgent business.

3.

Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

4.

Approval of Naming & Numbering of Streets and Highway Assets Policy
The Strategic Lead of Highways and Infrastructure presented the report to
Members and in doing so explained the Council had statutory obligation to
administrate the process of street naming and numbering. He continued to
explain the process in place was currently being updated, however it was not
contained within a policy. The aim of the report was therefore to formalise the
process and take the opportunity to include the process of naming rights of
individuals.

Members heard that the Council was responsible for the administration of the
street naming and numbering process to ensure that all properties within the
borough were addressed officially. With addresses of a property becoming
ever more of a more important issue, organisations such as Royal mail and
the emergency services required an efficient and more accurate way of
locating properties.
The Committee were advised that within the policy there was also the ability
to enable the Council to formally name and register elements of the highway
such as bridges and roundabouts. The Strategic Lead of Highways and
Infrastructure further advised, the policy was to be administered by the
highways infrastructure team and key decisions relating to the naming of
highway ethics would be referred to the Portfolio Holder for Highways and
Transportation and would then be submitted for Cabinet approval. Members
heard that any changes would also be reported to the relevant Ward Members
before decisions are made.
Councillor Kerin asked if there was scope for future roads to be named after
people such as those working in the NHS especially throughout the COVID-19
pandemic in a way to thank those people. The Strategic Lead of Highways
and Infrastructure advised this could be considered and taken through the
application process however when naming a road after a person who may be
deceased the relevant criteria would have to be followed.
Councillor Watson enquired as to whether new developments with no street
names could be considered to honour those people such as in the NHS as
these developments had not been named yet. Officers thanked Members for
their suggestions and confirmed they would look into the suggestions.
RESOLVED:
That Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny
Committee note the above named Policy and processes contained
therein for implementation and recommend to Cabinet for approval.
5.

Highways Street Lighting Central Management System
The Strategic Lead of Highways and Infrastructure addressed Members
informing them the report was for their approval to commence the tender
process and award of contract for installing a central management system for
highways street lighting. Members heard funding had been secured as part of
the Councils internal capital bid program for the implementation of a highway
street lighting central management system, mentation of this system meant
that the Local Authority could remotely monitor all the street lighting assets.
Members heard the bid included the provision of the installation of seven bass
stations which would interact with the existing lighting infrastructure and
enabled officers to monitor and adapt the lighting levels across the borough. It
was further explained the project would generate future energy and CO2

savings as the majority of the light in assets owned by the Council could be
remotely controlled and monitored. It was further explained the project would
generate financial savings through a reduction in maintenance costs such as
reduced callouts. All in all the project would assist officers in managing the
system and offering a better customer service to residents. It was explained
that officers had to go out to tender in September and award contract in
January therefore six months before creating the base stations.
The Chair of the Committee thanked officers for the report commenting he felt
it was positive and had many benefits. He went on to enquire as to whether
there were any disadvantages to the new scheme. The Strategic Lead for
Highways Infrastructure explained a lot of Local Authorities already had a
similar system in place. The system itself would enable real-time calculations
to be used therefore making it more efficient.
Councillor Kerin also thanked officers for the report and enquired as to why
the Council was going out to tender and not completing the work in house. It
was explained this was due to the specialist software and as far as officers
were aware there were no Local Authorities currently using this system, which
was in house. He explained once the software and bass stations had been
installed officers would be running the day-to-day working of the system.
During discussions it was confirmed that the £1 million grant received through
the capital bid was to assist with the installation of the software and once in
place the Councils annual savings were predicted around £125,000 along with
maintenance costs for the CMS system estimated to be £25,000 per annum.
RESOLVED:
That Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny
Committee recommend to Cabinet the commencement of the tender
process and subsequent award of a contract to install a Central
Management System for Highways Street lighting.
6.

Grays South: Delivering the Pedestrian Underpass – Project Progress
and Grays South: Delivering the Pedestrian Underpass - Land Assembly
The Strategic Lead for Regeneration explained both items (seven and eight)
related to Grays and as such interlinked. It was suggested it might be easier
to present both items together and then answer any questions, the Chair
agreed to this approach.
The Strategic Lead for Regeneration continued to explain the first item (item
seven) was in relation to project progress, and commented that Members
were maybe aware of the budget set by Cabinet in 2017 of £27.4 million for
the Grays underpass scheme, which included the underpass itself, steps to
allow people to go over the train line and the public realm which was wrapped
around the site.

Members heard that in July 2020 officers presented Cabinet with a report
explaining it was felt they would exceed the budget and proposed it be
extended to £37.9 million, this was based on officers having additional
information at that stage than they did in 2017. Officers agreed to report back
to Members with further details in relation to the cost plan, and it was
explained that in the interim officers would continue to work on option C of the
scheme which was chosen by Cabinet as the preferred option in 2020.
It was explained savings had been found in the cost plan produced by
Network Rail, however it was important to note that in some instances costs
had been transferred between the parties so reductions were not always
genuine savings. The total cost of the project is now estimated at £37.3
million, which was a slight improvement on where officers were last year
however it was noted this was still an excess on the original budget.
The Strategic Lead for Regeneration moved onto item eight and explained
officers had decided to report as a separate report as it related to land
assembly for the scheme and to specific legal requirements when entering
into a CPO. It was still the aim of the Council to be able to purchase the land
required by private treaty without the use of compulsory purchase powers,
however compulsory purchase would create a framework which would give
the topics for discussion and hopefully enable officers to acquire the land
within the timescales of the scheme.
Councillor Anderson Chair of the Committee commented that in a previous
report it has mentioned the towns fund had been applied for however in the
current report it mentioned that the towns fund has been explored. He asked
for an update on where the application was for this. Officers explained that
grants for the towns fund had been applied for and submitted, with the final
decision resting with the government officers were still awaiting their
announcement which had been postponed.
Councillor Kerin commented he was concerned with the increase in budget
cost and this caused him concerns as to the deliverability to the scheme. He
sought assurances from officers for the completion of the project. It was
commented officers were as confident as they could be at this stage of the
scheme, the Strategic Lead for Regeneration continued there were risks
within the scheme, however officers were confident they had enough
contingency for those risks. It was further commented that there could be a
cheaper option to produce the Grays underpass however this would not
achieve the quality of project that the town needed.
During discussions Members echoed Councillor Kerin’s concerns and
commented the report did not include enough factual information relating to
the cost plan. It was further commented there was a lot of the use of words
such as ‘maybe’ within the report. It was deliberated how Members felt they
needed more openness to report as this could perhaps take away some of the
concerns, such as a complete breakdown to the current costs of the scheme.
The Strategic Lead for Regeneration explained there is always a challenge
between presented information to Members early and allowing an opportunity

to comment on project direction versus waiting for a more concrete cost plan
which would come at a later stage when many decisions would have been
taken. It was further committed that the design was still in the relatively early
stages, risks and assumptions remained within the cost plan but officers had
explained what these were and how contingency had been allocated against
them producing a cost plan that officers feel is robust.
It was enquired by Councillor Snell as to how much contingency there was
within the £37.3 million for the scheme as “spades in the ground”. Officers
commented there was a number of elements to the “spade in the ground” cost
of the current scheme, this included Network Rail costs which were around £8
million, there was approximately £7 million of land assembly and other cost
elements which were part of the scheme such as the public realm either side
of the underpass itself.
Members commented on the recommendation and the following was noted:
A.

Endorse the next steps in the programme for the project.

In favour: Councillors Anderson and Kelly
Against: Councillors Kerin, Snell, Van Day and Watson
Councillor Snell then suggested changing the word endorsed to noted, this
was not agreed by Councillors Kerin and Watson.
B. Delegate to the Corporate Director of Resources and Place Delivery, in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and External Affairs, the
procurement for the next contract stages set out in the programme. This was agreed
subject to including briefing notes updates for the Committee.
C. Approve the latest iteration of the cost plan, inc paragraphs 3.8 and 3.9 and note
the efforts made to continue to drive cost efficiency. This was put to the vote and was
not approved by the Committee.

On the recommendation on Item 8, Councillor Kerin suggested that perhaps
the Committee amend the wording, the Chair suggested Members voted on
the current recommendation before rewording it. Members took to the vote for
the recommendation and the outcome was as follows:
In Favour: Councillors Anderson, Kelly, Snell and Van Day
Against: Councillors Kerin and Watson
RESOLVED:

Grays South: Delivering the Pedestrian Underpass – Project Progress
The Committee was asked to comment on the recommendations below
that will be put to Cabinet for approval.
a. Endorse the next steps in the programme for the project.

b. Delegate to the Corporate Director of Resources and Place
Delivery, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for
Regeneration and External Affairs, the procurement for the next
contract stages set out in the programme
c. Approve the latest iteration of the cost plan, inc paragraphs 3.8
and 3.9 and note the efforts made to continue to drive cost
efficiency

Grays South: Delivering the Pedestrian Underpass – Land Assembly
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members are asked to endorse the
approach to land assembly set out in this report in including the use of
the Council’s powers of Compulsory Purchase and land appropriation.
7.

Parking Policy and Strategy and Parking Design & Development
Standards
As per the Chairs announcement at the start of the meeting this item is to be
deferred.

8.

Flooding in Thurrock – January 2021
As per the Chairs announcement at the start of the meeting this item is to be
deferred.

9.

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Work Programme 2021/2022
The Senior Democratic Services Officer advised Members of the Overview
And Scrutiny Review which took place last year and two of the
recommendations agreed by Cabinet, which where the use of briefing notes
and the potential for an Overview And Scrutiny Project. It was explained to
Members that briefing notes were to be used to reduce the amount ‘to note’
reports and to enable Members to receive updated information instead of a
report in a timelier manner for big projects such as the Local Plan.
The Chair of the Committee welcomed the use of briefing notes as did
Councillor Kerin who commented he was pleased to hear that although
briefing notes could be used this would not take away a full report should
Members require one. Members asked if the Democratic Services Officer
could look at dates of the committee and its proximity to Cabinet meetings.
On discussing items to be presented during the municipal year Members
asked for the following:




An update on cycling and tranche funding - February 2022,
An update on the towns fund - February 2022,
A briefing note on a trams-network and noted on the work programme,



A briefing note update on East Facing Slips and noted on the work
programme

RESOLVED:
That the following items be included on the Planning Transport
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme:





An update on cycling and tranche funding - February 2022,
An update on the towns fund - February 2022,
A briefing note on a trams-network and noted on the work
programme,
A briefing note update on East Facing Slips and noted on the work
programme

The meeting finished at 8.17pm
Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE
Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

